AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
MNS ENGINEERS, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement No. A-13625 between the
County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County™) and
MNS Engineers, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the County
and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into Professional Services Agreement No. A-13625 with
County on July 19, 2017 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide construction management services
(hereinafter, “services”) for the State Route 1 Climbing Lane between Carmel Valley Road and Rio
Road (hereinafter, “Project”) through June 15, 2020 with the option to extend the Agreement for
two (2) additional one (1) year period(s) for an amount not to exceed $479,516; and

WHEREAS, due to unforeseen field conditions and significant coordination with the California
Department of Transportation (Caltrans), California State Parks, Crossroads Shopping, Barnyard
Shopping and other such parties, during construction of the Project, additional time and effort is

required from the CONTRACTOR; and

WHEREAS, additional funding is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to complete services for the
Project and complete the Project for Caltrans acceptance; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount by $203,093 for a

total amount not to exceed $682,609 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide tasks
identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend the second sentence of Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not
exceed the sum of $682,609.

2. Amend Section 8.02, “Indemmification for Design Professional Services Claims”, of
Paragraph 8, “Indemnification”, to read as follows:

CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless COUNTY, its governing board,

directors, officers, employees, and agents against any claims that arise out of, or pertain to,

or relate to the negligence, recklessness, or willtul misconduct of CONTRACTOR, iis

employees, subcontractors, and agents in the performance of design professional services
Page 1 of 3

Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-13625

MNS Engineers, Inc.

State Route I Climbing Lane between Carmel Valley Road and Rio Road (RFP #3690)

RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities

Term: June 15, 2017 — June 13, 2020

Not to Exceed: $682,609



under this Agrecment, excepting only liability arising from the sole negligence, active
negligence or willful misconduct of COUNTY, or defect in a design furnished by
COUNTY, but in no event shall the amount of such CONTRACTOR s liability exceed such
CONTRACTOR’s proportionate percentage of faulty as determined by a court, atbitrator or
mediator, or as set out in a settlement agreement. In the event one (1) or more defendants to
any action involving such claim or claims against COUNTY is unable to pay its share of
defense costs due to bankruptcy or dissolution of the business, such CONTRACTOR shall
meet and confer with the other parties to such action regarding unpaid defense costs.

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in accordance
with Paragraph 6, “Payment Conditions”, of the Agreement. All invoices shall reference
Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number MYA 3000%3292, the Project name and associated
Purchase Order number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the following address or
via email to RMA -Finance-AP-GP @co.monterey.ca.us.

County of Montercy
Resource Management Agency (RMA)
1441 Shilling Place, South 2™ Floor
Salinas, California 93901

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be directed to the RMA
Finance Division at (831) 755-4800 or via email to: RMA-Finance-AP-
GP@co.monterey.ca.us.

All terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, remain unchanged
and in full force,

This Amendment No. | shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. [.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. | to Professional Services Agreement No. A-13625
MNS Engineers, Inc.
State Route | Climbing Lane between Carmel Valley Road and Rio Road (RFP #8690)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: June 15, 2017 — June 13, 2020
Not to Exceed: $632,609



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
By:

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Date:

Approved as to Form and Legality
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Mary Grace Perry
Deputy County Counsel

Date:

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By:

Auditor/Controller

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management

Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

CONTRACTOR*
MNS Engineers, Inc.
ntghc Business Name
By: A

{Sign‘ature of Chair, President or Vice President)

Ofkmﬂ/p/:f/ WA= s }}F“-’ﬁ///_if

(Prmt Name and Title)

Date: 7 /C’Cjz// :3 b

(Slgn{urgof Sec’reta.ry Ass/ Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer)

Its: C’JL . Revnhs ij , SO

(Print Name and Title)

Date: /2 / 10/20 Yo,

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth
above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited
Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managing members. If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has
authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set
forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement,

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-13625

MNS Engineers, Inc.

State Route 1 Climbing Lane between Carmel Valley Road and Rio Road (RFP #8690)

RMA - Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: June 15, 2017 — June 13, 2020
Not to Exceed: $682,609



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the
Agreement whicl ¢ effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: : MNS Engineers, Inc.
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contyacigr. )lSiI\CSS Name
Date: S-26 [? By: A
(Signatuke of Chair, President or Vice President)
Approved as tt%Fm‘m an i I 2 e ( ;ﬁ?ée_,_,/ " /»// e /4;\,?/,?«{?-4?‘ "
Office gf the €p % anagement .~/ (Print Name and Title)

Charles J. M

Date: / %f//f // 7 4

4 By SO
- (Signature of Sccretary, Assr'S‘ecf\eiary,,CFOT
Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer) -
Date

Its: t\J\\ ar- \‘5®:J'xn \‘\f,‘)‘ fd ’ ) (/, F;:)

(Print Name and Title)

By:

Date: Z /;"’ 9] /C?C) 4

e

| J
‘ﬁltdit@t',Félllx'01101'

Date: Qﬂﬁ% E‘i ﬁ\

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth
above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited
Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managing members. If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has
authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set

forth the name of the busincss, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No, A-13625
MNS Engineers, Inc.
State Route 1 Climbing Lane between Carmel Valley Road and Rio Road (RFP #3690)
RMA - Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: June 15, 2017 — June 13, 2020
Not to Exceed: $682,609




ACORD’
L

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
6/15/2018

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the palicy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER Risk Strategies Company K Risk Strategies Company
ﬁgln%M@A”gz“ea Suite 450 DN Exty._ 949-242.9240 [ % o
E-MAIL 5
ADDRESS; syoung@risk-strategies.com |
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
www.risk-strategies.com CA DOl License No. 0F06675 INSURER A : Travelers Property Casualty Co of America 25674
INSURED INSURER B: Travelers Indemnity Company of CT 25682
MNS Engineers, Inc. 1y ~ompany
201 N. Calle Cesar Chavez, Suite 300 INSURER C . Travelers Indemnity Company 25658
Santa Barbara CA 93103 INSURERD : AXIS Insurance Company 37273
INSURERE : :
INSURERF :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 42571112

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELGW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDRITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

i) TYPE OF INSURANCE gy POLICY NUMBER | (AMIDDIVYYY) | (MMIDBYYYY) LMITS
A | /| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABIUTY / 6802J051458 6/14/2018 | 6/14/2019 | EACH OCCURRENCE i $$1,000,000
ED :
| J CLAIMS-MADE LZ] OCCUR ﬂEMISES Ea occurence) - $$1,000,000
| MED EXP (Any one person) | $ $10,000
PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | $$1.000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMITAPPLI_S PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s $2,000,000
| | PoLicyY E RS D LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § §2,000,000
OTHER: g $
B | AUTOMOBILELIABILITY . | | » |BA2220L967 61412018 - 6/14/2019 | EQVERIEDSINGLELIMIT 15 ¢4 000,000
E ANY AUTO j BODILY INJURY (Per perscn) | § i
., OWNED 7 SCHEDULED Lepmy -
[ Am‘os ONLY l __| AUTOS BOCILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
HIRED NCN-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
¥ | AUTOSONLY ¥ | AUTOS ONLY | (Per accident)
! { T
A | /| UMBRELLA LIAB /| OCCUR CUPB8E545094 6/14/2018 | 6/14/2019 | gacH OCCURRENCE | $$5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB GLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $$5,000,000
s 1
DED | v | ReTENTION $0 - $
C |WORKERS COMPENSATION UBSK139301 6/14/2018 16/14/2019 EFER TH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN i L ‘STATUTE | |ER
ANYPROPRJETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $$1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? D NiA
{Mandatory in NH' E L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE/ $ $1,000.000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPT|ON GF OPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ $1,000,000
O |Professional Liability DP002553022018 6/14/2018 | 6/14/2019 | Per Claim: $5,000,000
Aggregate: $5,000,000
i 1 | ;

non-contributory.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS /| VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached i more space is required)

Projecls as on file with the insured, County of Monterey its agents officers & employees are named as additional insureds on the general & auto
liability policies and a waiver of subrogation applies to the auto liabllity policy-see attached endorsements. General Liability policy is primary and

Attn: Dalia Mariscal-Martinez
168 W. Alisal 8t., 2nd FI.
Salinas CA 93301

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
County of Monterey, Resource Management Agency THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

-y

}/.t " :r) / ‘4;',5\;%:

\_h_‘fad L‘,."f:
Michael Christian

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 {2016/03)

42571112 | 18=19 GL-AL-UMB-KC-PL | Sherry Young | 6/15/2018 2:52:13 PM (EDT)

©® 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

| Page 1 of &




INSURED : MNS Engineers, Inc.
EFFECTIVE DATE :6/14/2018
POLICY NUMBER: 68020051458

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

SCHEDULED ADDITIONAL INSURED
(ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
NAME OF PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS:

The County of Monterey, its officers agents and employees

PROJECT/LOCATION OF COVERED OPERATIONS:

Projects as on file with the insured.

PROVISIONS

1.

CG D3 820915

18-1% GL-AL~UMB-WC-PL | Sherry Young | 6/13/72018 2:52:13 B4 (PCT) | Page

The following is added to SECTION Il - WHO IS
AN INSURED:

The person or organization shown in the
Schedule above is an additional insured on this
Coverage Part, but:

a. Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury”,
“property damage" or "personal injury”; and

b. If, and only to the extent that, the injury or
damage is caused by acts or omissions of
you or your suhcontractor in the performance
of "your work” to which the “written contract
requiring insurance” applies, or in connection
with premises owned by or rented to you.

The person or organization does not qualify as an
additional insured:

c. With respect to the independent acts or
omissions of such person or organization; or

d. For "bodily injury", "property damage" or
"personal injury” for which such person or
organization has assumed liability in a
contract or agreement.

The insurance provided to such additional insured
is limited as follows:

® 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reservad.

e. This insurance does not apply to the
rendering of or failure to render any
"professional services”.

f. Inthe event that the Limits of Insurance of the
Coverage Part shown in the Declarations
exceed the limits of liahility required by the
"written contract requiring insurance”, the
insurance provided to the additional insured
shall be limited to the limits of liability required
by that "written contract requiring insurance".
This endorsement does not increase the
limits of insurance described in Section I -
Limits Of Insurance.

g. This insurance does not apply to "bodily
injury" or "property damage" caused by "your
work” and included in the “products-
completed operations hazard" unless the
"written  confract  requiring  insurance’
specifically requires you to provide such
coverage for that additional insured, and then
the insurance provided to that additional
insured applies only to such "bodily injury” or
"property damage" that occurs before the end
of the pericd of time for which the "written
contract requiring insurance" requires you to
provide such coverage or the end of the
policy period, whichever is eartier.

Page 1 of 2

Includes the copyrightad material of Insuranca Services OFffice, Inc., with its permission

F



Page 2 of 2

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

The following is added to Paragraph 4.a. of
SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

The insurance provided to the additional insured
shown in the Schedule above is excess over any
valid and collectible other insurance, whether
primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis,
that is available to the additional insured for a loss
we cover. However, if you specifically agree in the
“written contract requiring insurance" that this
insurance provided to the additional insured
under this Coverage Part must apply on a primary
basis or a primary and non-contributory basis, this
insurance is primary to other insurance available
to the additional insured which covers that person
or organization as a named insured for such loss,
and we will not share with the other insurance,
provided that:

(1) The "bodily injury" or "property damage” for
which coverage is sought occurs; and

(2) The "personal injury" for which coverage is
sought arises out of an offense committed;

after you have signed that "written contract
requiring insurance”. But this insurance provided
to the additional insured still is excess over valid
and collectible other insurance, whether primary,
excess, contingent or on any other hasis, that is
available to the additional insured when that
person or organization is an additional insured
under any other insurance,

® 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

The following is added to Paragraph 8., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,
of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against the additional insured shown in the
Schedule above because of payments we make
for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal
injury" arising out of "your work" on or for the
project, or at the location, shown in the Schedule
above, performed by you or on your behalf, done
under a "writlen contract requiring insurance” with
that person or organization. We waive this right
only where you have agreed to do so as part of
the “written contract requiring insurance" with
such person or organization signed by you
before, and in effect when, the "bodily injury” or
"property damage" occurs, or the "personal injury”
offense is committed.

The following definition is added to the
DEFINITIONS Section:

"Written contract requiring insurance” means that
part of any written contract with the person or
organizations shown in the Schedule above,
under which you are required to include that
person or organization as an additional insured
on this Coverage Part, provided that the "bodily
injury" and "property damage” occurs and the
"personal injury" is caused by an offense
committed:

a. After you have signed that written contract;

b. While that part of the written contract is in
effect; and

c. Before the end of the policy period.

CGD3820915

Includes the copyrightzd material of Insurance Services Cffice, Inc.. with its permission

> 1 15-19 GL-AL-UMB-WC-PL | Sherry Young | 6/15/201% 2:52:13 BM (PDT) | Page 3 of &



POLICY NO.:

BA2220L967

2
INSURED :MNS Engineers, Inc.
EFFECTIVE DATE :06/14/2018

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AUTO COVERAGE PLUS ENDORSEMENT

Additional Insured: 3 :
County of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE - This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any
injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or
limited by another endorsement to the Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to
the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general cover-
age description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this en-
dorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

A.
B.
C.
D. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED

Jm

G. PHYSICAL DAMAGE -

B.

CAT4200215

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO
EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

LIMITS
TRAILERS - INCREASED LOAD CAPACITY
HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES — INCREASED LIMIT

BLAMNKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any person or organization who is required under
a written contract or agreement between you and
that person or organization, that is signed and
executed by you before the "bodily injury” or
"property damage" occurs and that is in effect
during the policy period, to be named as an addi-
tional insured is an “insured" for Covered Autos
Liability Coverage, but only for damages to which
this insurance applies and only to the extent that
person or organization qualifies as an "insured"
under the Who Is An Insured provision contained
in Section Il

EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

1. The following is added to Paragraph A.1.
Who Is An Insured, of SECTION Il = COV-
ERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

An "employee” of yours is an "insured" while
operating a covered "auto" hired or rented
under a contract or agreement in an "em-
ployee's” name, with your permission, while

H.

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

=Erx &=

AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC
EQUIPMENT — INCREASED LIMIT

WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE ~ GLASS
PERSONAL PROPERTY

AIRBAGS

AUTO LOAN LEASE GAP

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

performing duties related to the conduct of
your business.

2. The following replaces Paragraph b. in B.5.,
Other Insurance, of SECTION IV - BUSI-
NESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Cover-
age, the following are deemed to be cov-
ered "autos" you own:

{1) Any covered "auto” you lease, hire,
rent or borrow; and

(2) Any covered "auto" hired or rented by
your "employee” under a contract in
an '"employee's” name, with your
permission, while performing duties
related to the conduct of your busi-
ness.

However, any "auto” that is leased, hired,
rented or borrowed with a driver is not a
covered "auto".

EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Page 10of 3

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.

12571112 | 1B-19 GL-AL-UMB-WC-PL | Sherry Young | 6/15/2018 2:52:13 PM (PDT) | Page 4 of €



Page 2 of 3

COMMERCIAL AUTO

Any "employee” of yours is an "insured" while us-
ing a covered "auto” you don't own, hire or borrow
in your business or your personal affairs,

. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS — INCREASED

LIMITS

1. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(2) of
SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY
COVERAGE:

{2) Up to $3,000 for cost of bail bonds (in-
cluding bonds for related traffic law viola-
tions) required because of an "accident"
we cover. We do not have to furnish
these bonds.

2. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4) of
SECTION.!Il - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY
COVERAGE:

{4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the
“insured" at our request, including actual
loss of earnings up to $500 a day be-
cause of time off from work.

TRAILERS - INCREASED LOAD CAPACITY

The following replaces Paragraph C.1. of SEC-
TION | - COVERED AUTOS:

1. "Trailers” with a load capacity of 3,000
pounds or less designed primarily for travel
on public roads.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extensions, of SECTION ili - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage

If hired "autos" are covered "autos" for Covered
Autos Liability Coverage but not covered "autos"
for Physical Damage Coverage, and this policy
also provides Physical Damage Coverage for an
owned "auto”, then the Physical Damage Cover-

age Is extended to "autos” that you hire, rent or

borrow subject to the following:

{1) The most we will pay for "loss" to any one
"auto" that you hire, rent or borrow is the
lesser of;

(a) $50,000;

(b) The actual cash value of the damaged or
stolen property as of the time of the
"loss"; or

(c) The cost of repairing or replacing the

damaged or stolen property with other
property of like kind and quality,

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

{2) An adjustment for depreciation and physical
condition will be made in determining actual
cash value in the event of a total "loss",

(3) If a repair or replacement results in better
than like kind or quality, we will not pay for the
amount of betterment.

(4) A deductible equal to the highest Physical
Damage deductible applicable {o any owned
covered "auto”,

{5§) This Coverage Extension does not apply to:

(a) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or bor-
rowed with a driver; or

(b) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or bor-
rowed from your "employee".

. PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION

EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence in Para-
graph A.4.a., Transportation Expenses, of
SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVER-
AGE:

We will pay up to $50 per day to a maximum of
$1,500 feor temporary transportation expense In-
curred by you because of the total theft of a cov-
ered "auto” of the private passenger type.

. AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC

EQUIPMENT - INCREASED LIMIT

Paragraph C.1.b. of SECTION IIf = PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE is deleted.

WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS

The following is added to Paragraph D., Deducti-
ble, of SECTION Il — PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:;

No deductible for a covered "auto" will apply to
glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than
replaced.

PERSONAL PROPERTY

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extensions, of SECTION |l — PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Personal Property Coverage

We will pay up to $400 for "loss" to wearing ap-
parel and other personal property which is;

(1) Owned by an "insured™; and
{2) Inoron your covered "auto”.

This coverage only applies in the event of a total
theft of your covered "auto",

No deductibles apply to Personal Property cover-
age.

CAT4200215

Includes copyrighted materlal of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.

42571112 | 18-1% GL-AL-UMB-WC-PL | Sherry Young [ 6/15/2018 2:52:;13 2 {PDT) | 2age & of €




CAT4200215

K. AIRBAGS
The following is added to Paragraph B.3., Exclu-
sions, of SECTION [l — PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

Exclusion 3.a. does not apply to "loss" to one or

more airbags in a covered "aute” you own that in-

flate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss"

set forth in Paragraphs A.1.b. and A.1.c., but

only:

a. If that "auto" is a covered "auto" for Compre-
hensive Coverage under this policy;

b. The airbags are not covered under any war-
ranty, and

¢. The airbags were not intentionally inflated.

We will pay up to a maximum of $1,000 for any
one "loss".

AUTO LOAN LEASE GAP

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extensions, of SECTION Il = PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Auto Loan Lease Gap Coverage for Private
Passenger Type Vehicles

In the event of a total "loss" to a covered "auto” of
the private passenger type shown in the Schedule
or Declarations for which Physical Damage Cov-
erage is provided, we will pay any unpaid amount
due on the lease or loan for such covered "auto"
less the following:

{1) The amount paid under the Physical Damage
Coverage Section of the policy for that "auto”;
and

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved

COMMERCIAL AUTO

(2) Any:

(a) Overdue lease or loan payments at the
time of the "loss";

(b) Financial penalties imposed under a
lease for excessive use, abnormal wear
and tear or high mileage,;

(c) Security deposits not returned by the les-
sor;

(d) Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life
Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability

Insurance purchased with the loan or
lease; and

{(e) Carry-over balances from pravious loans
or leases.

M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A.5., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,
of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-
TIONS:

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization to the ex-
tent required of you by a written contract exe-
cuted prior to any "accident” or "loss", pro-
vided that the "accident" or "loss" arises out of
the operations contemplated by such con-
tract. The waiver applies only to the person or
organization designated in such contract.

Page 3 of 3

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.

42571112 1 128-19 GL-AL-UMB-WC-PL | Sherry Young | 6/15/2014 2:52:13 PM (PDRT] | Page & of &



